



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9222/2020**

BIPIN CHANDRAKANT KHISTI & ANR. Petitioners
Through Mr.Debesh Panda, Ms.Anandita
Sharma, Ms.Mansa Shukla, Advs.

versus

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA & ORS.
..... Respondents
Through Mr.Ashish Aggarwal, Adv. for R-1.
Mr.Abhishek Naik, Adv for R-3 & 5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

ORDER

% **20.11.2020**

This hearing has been held by video conferencing.

CM No.29753/2020 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 9222/2020 & CM No.29752/2020

1. The learned counsel for the petitioners prays for leave to amend the Memo of Parties inasmuch as the respondent no.4 is to be impleaded through the Liquidator.
2. The prayer is granted. Let an Amended Memo of Parties be filed within two days.
3. The learned counsel for the petitioners also prays to file an additional affidavit placing on record the documents in support of their assertion of being investor in respondent no.3 company. Let affidavit be filed within two



weeks from today.

4. Issue notice presently only to respondent nos.1 and 3 to 5.
5. Notice is accepted by Mr.Ashish Aggarwal, Advocate on behalf of the respondent no.1 and Mr.Abhishek Naik, Advocate on behalf of the respondent nos.3 and 5.
6. Let notice of this petition be issued to the respondent no.4 to be served by the petitioners by way of speed post, courier as also through electronic mode, returnable on 4th March, 2021.
7. The respondents shall file their counter affidavits within three weeks of receipt of the abovementioned affidavit which is to be filed by the petitioners. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

NOVEMBER 20, 2020/Arya

NAVIN CHAWLA, J